

No. 20-753

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND  
BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YAKIMA COUNTY AND CITY OF TOPPENISH,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

ETHAN JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARCUS SHIRZAD  
YAKAMA NATION  
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL  
401 Fort Road  
Toppenish, WA 98948  
(509) 865-7268  
ethan@yakamanation-olc.org  
marcus@yakamanation-olc.org

ANTHONY BROADMAN  
R. JOSEPH SEXTON  
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC  
PO Box 15146  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 557-7509  
anthony@  
galandabroadman.com  
joe@galandabroadman.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Respondents And The Ninth Circuit Undermine A Critical Element Of Federal Indian Law By Ignoring Relevant Cases, Statutes, And Evidence .....	2
B. Respondents Ignore The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit's Decision And This Court's Precedent On Deference Owed To Agency Interpretations.....	6
C. Respondents Disregard The United States' Vital Interest In Tribal Self-Determination And Public Safety In Indian Country .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	8
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Oliphant v.</i> <i>Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	3
<i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Walthill</i> , 334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	4
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1323 .....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1323(a) .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	1, 5, 10, 11
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Pub. L. 83-280 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.06 (2015 ed.) .....	9
Editorial, <i>Agreement for Washington State Patrol to return to Yakama Reservation is long overdue</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Feb. 20, 2020 .....	10
The Scope of State Criminal Jurisdiction over Offenses Occurring on the Yakama Indian Reservation (July 27, 2018) .....	6
Treaty with the Yakamas, U.S.-Yakama Nation, June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 951 .....	10
